In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Ruies 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

R Y

Companies House

SATURDAY

B

24/06/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

ofsiefsls[s[2]8

Company number

=+ Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript orin

Company name in full ‘ A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited

bald black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) l Carl

Surname 1 Jackson

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberI Office D

Street } Beresford House

Post town l Town Quay

County/Region | Southampton

w15 [01 4] [2[A[a

Country 1

u Administrator's name ©

Full forename{s} ‘ Andrew @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘ Watling another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ‘ Office D @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ Beresford House another administrator.

|

Post town ’ Town Quay

County/Region ’ Southampton

Postcode slol1fa] [21ala

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
25 11 2lol1ls
pls 55 alofilr

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but it
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Cantact name

Karen Paracchini

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

Address

Office D
\ Beresford House

Past town Town Quay
CountyiRegian Southampton

v slofrfal [2 e
Country

‘ DX
Telephone 02380336464

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 25/11/2016

From 25/11/2016

of Affairs To 24/05/2017 To 24/05/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
105,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{145,293.65) Daverham Asset Finance ~_NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
200,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
(317,152.00) Lloyds Commercial Finance NIL NIL
(45.612.18) BCRS Business loans Ltd NIL NIL
40,000.00 Qther Encumbered Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
(53,872.58) Finance Companies ~NIL ~_NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Piant & Machinery 36,388.00 36,388.00
Uncertain Stock/WIP 23,849.24 23,849.24
Bank interest Gross 29.62 2982
60,266.86 60,266.86
COST OF REALISATICNS
Specific Bond 135.00 135.00
Pre-App costs and expenses 13,600.00 13,600.00
Office Holders Fees 20,000.00 20,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 971.08 971.08
Dual Energy 509.26 509.26
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 4,548 .50 454850
Legal Fees (1) 3,179.20 3,179.20
Alarm System costs 2,030.00 2,030.00
Re-Direction of Mail 175.00 175.00
Statutory Advertising 161.40 161.40
Computer Download 461.00 461.00
Waste Removal 500.00 500.00
FuelCard 97.35 97.35
Insurance of Assets 1.183.51 1,183.51
Wages & Salaries 4,207.90 ~ 4,207.90
(51,759.20) (51,759.20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(48,184 .54) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(1,628.91) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL . NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(546,047.69) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(4,290.20) Employees NiL NIL
{242,886.02) DE NIL NIL
(8,198.20) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(183,000.00) HMRC - NIL __NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

15 June 2017 17.03



Statement

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited

of Affairs
£
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) QOrdinary Shareholders

(1,246,265.97)

Page 2 of 2

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current
Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

iP5 SAL Ver. 2012.10

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 24/05/2017
£

NIL
NIL

From 25/11/2016
To 24/05/2017

8,507.66

8,507.66

9,201.86
1,498.62
(10.690.65)
8,497.83

8,507.66

[}

Andréw Watling
Joint Admin tor

t5 June 2017 17:03



A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited

{In Administration)
{“the Company”)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court No. 7800 of 2016

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 25 NOVEMBER 2016 TO
24 MAY 2017

15 JUNE 2017

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purpecses, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Cari Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, $014 2AQ, were appointed Joint Administrators of A & A Joinery and
Woodworking Limited on 25 November 2016.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wates and Andrew Watling is licensed to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 24 May 2017
Appendix 3 Schedule of Joint Administrators’ timecosts

Appendix 4 Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the
Review Period

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Administrators” Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP

“the Company” A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited (in
Administration)

“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

“EQS" Estimated Outcome Statement

“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

"Review Period” Period covered by the report from 25 November 2016 to

24 May 2017.



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our appointment as Joint Administrators on 25 November
2016.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved. A formal notice confirming this
was sent to all creditors on 3 February 2017.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Jeoint Administrators

Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 25 November 2016.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators decided that it was not appropriate to trade the business in Administration
due to the lack of orders and the Company had insufficient funds to trade under Administration.
The Company therefore ceased trading on 28 November 2016 and its employees were made
redundant on that date.

There were a number of uncompleted orders at varying stages on my appointment and with the
assistance of the General Manager and 2 office staff these orders were compieted and invoiced.

The Company employed 44 members of staff, and their claims were logged with the Redundancy
Payments office.

The Joint Administrators tock steps to protect the premises and assets.

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 4.

We have also summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet
remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately,

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:



Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Administration, including filing

statutory documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

« lIssuing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, seeking relevant creditors’ approvals and
issuing notice of the outcome;

o Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

« Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

e Conducting periodic case reviews o ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

= Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank

reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

e Completing periodic tax returns.
¢ Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Realisation of assets
Book debts

The company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as security by Lloyds
Commercial Finance Limited. On the basis of current information, it is likely that there will be
insufficient money to allow the debt of Lioyds Commercial Finance Limited to be paid in full.

Plant and machinery

The majority of the company's plant and machinery was subject to finance agreements and hirg
purchase contracts with a number of providers. These were valued by Tallon Associates Limited
and sold by public auction. On the sale of these assets a surplus of £36,388.00 after settling
the finance agreements was achieved.

Stock and WIP

As detailed above a number of contracts were completed post appointment and included some
part finished stock. Invoices totalling £23,849.24 were produced and paid.

Estimated future realisations

There are no further realisations.

Payments

Payroll Costs
Three former employees were paid £4,207.90 to produce compiete work in progress.
Security Costs

Security costs for the period amount to £2,030.00. This includes an alarm system, weekly site
visits and the cost of changing the locks.

Insurance Costs

An amount of £1,183.51 was paid to insure all assets up to date of sale.



Premise/Office Costs

Energy bills up to the date of sale amounted to £509.26 and waste removal totalled £500. The
mail was re-directed to the Administrators office for a cost of £175.00 and a computer download
cost £461.00.

Other Costs

Statutory advertising for the period was £161.40. Bonding was £135.00 and an amount of
£97.35 was paid to a fuel card company for fuel used post appointment.

During the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct
expenses, not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out
below.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
on 8 March 2012, who was owed £317,000.00 on appointment.

It is not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in full.

A chattel mortgage and debenture was granted to Davenham Asset Finance on 14 January
2016 and they have been paid in full after the sale of their assets.

A fixed and floating debenture was created with BCRS Business Loans Limited on 5 July 2016.
It is not anticipated that they will be paid.

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators and their staff have incurred significant time costs in assisting
employees to obtain payment from the Redundancy Payments Office.

Preferential claims relating to unpaid holiday pay and wage arrears were estimated at
£49,813.45 in the Estimated Statement of Affairs.

There will be insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditars. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
« Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that there will be insufficient
realisations to discharge in full all costs and preferential claims. Therefore, there will be no net
property from which to deduct a prescribed part.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £984,421.42 in the Estimated Statement of Affairs and to
date 57 claims have been received from unsecured creditors totalling £551,728.55.

It is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.



OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors’ was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 21 February
2017.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment
all the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or
actions which would lead to a recovery for creditors. Should creditors have any information in
relation to the above which you feel we should be made aware of, please contact us as a matter
of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company’s centre of main interest was Unit 12 Wednesbury Trading Estate, Off Bilston
Road, Wednesbury, WS10 7JN and therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply.
These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Additionally the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at http-//www quaniuma.com/legal-information/,

Information about this insclvency process may be found on the R3 website at
www.creditorinsoivencyguide.co.uk.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 19 January 2017 was a Statement of
Pre-Administration Costs.

These costs were approved on 21 February 2017 as detaifed below:

Party instructed Amount approved (£) | Date approved i Date paid

Quantuma LLP 13,600.00 21.02.2017 16.05.2017

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ effective from 6 April 2017, together with the
firm's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at



hitp //'www.guantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees; A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm’'s charge-cut rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees was fixed on 21 February 2017 by unsecured
creditors as follows:

1. The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to
time properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the
Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate
of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. ltis
estimated that time costs for undertaking all work in connection with the
Administration will be £65,043.25 as confirmed in the fee estimates attached at
Appendix I}

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £20,000 plus VAT have been drawn.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date falien upon us s Joint Administrators.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee
estimate covered the entire period.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period
and for the period of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 3. A detailed narrative list of
the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 4.

. Actual time costs incurred | Actual time costs incurred
Original fees estimate during the Review Period to date
Blended Average Average
Total Total
hourly Total hourly . hourly
No. of No. of time No. of time
Work category rate fees rate rate
hours £ per | £ hours Py per gosts hours £ per ;::osts
hour hour hour
Administration | -, 219 32,887 | 1516 | 209 31,782 | 1522 | 209 31,884
and Planning
Creditors 75 219 16,443 a7.9 186 18,216 a8 186 18,234
Investigations 20 219 4,385 23.7 205 4878 23.7 205 4,878
Reaiisation of
Assets 30 219 6,577 27.8 285 7.948 27.8 7.948 27.8
Cashiering 15 206 3,097 11.2 116 1,301 11.2 116 1,301
Closing
Procedures 8 206 1,652 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 65,043 64,125 64,246




The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Actual

Original expenses ::tu:lses
Expenses expenses incurred in In::rre d  to

estimate the Review date

£ Period £

£

Legal costs 1,500 3,179 3,179
Agents’ and valuers’ costs | 5,500 4,548 4,548
Redirection of post 175 175 175
Coliection of books 450 0 0
Download records 461 461 461
Advertising 120 161 161
Insurance 500 1,183 1,183
Alarm : 2,000 2,030 2,030
Bonding 135 135 135
Storage 300 0 0
Category 1 expenses 150 355 355
Calegory 2 expenses 250 318 318
TOTAL 11,541 12,545 12,545

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements
referred to above. Unsecured creditors and 2 of the secured creditors approved the payment of
Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 21 February 2017.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Joint Administrators consider that:

+ the criginal expenses estimate has been exceeded due to under estimation of postage
and photocopying costs, as well as legal costs being more than anticipated.

Other professional costs

Solicitors

RM Legal Solicitors were instructed by the Joint Administrators to advise on appropriate legal
matters. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates,
plus disbursements and VAT. The Solicitors’ timecosts for the Review Pericd amount to
£3,179.20 and they have been paid in full.

Agents & Valuers
Tallon Associates Limikted were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to all the assets.
Their costs have been agreed on a time-cost basis, plus disbursements and VAT. The Agent’s

timecosts for the Review Period amount to £4,548.50 and they have been paid in full.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.



Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being coamplained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

Conclusion
The Administration will continue in order to finalise the following outstanding matters:

* Redundancy Payments Office queries
e HMRC returns

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Karen Paracchini on 023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Karen.Paracchini@Quantuma.com

Andrew Watling
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited (in Administration) are managed by the
Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.



A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Previous Names

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ functions

Registered office address

Company Number

incorporation Date

Company Secretary
Appointment by
Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
7800 of 2016

25 November 2016

Carl Jackson

Andrew Watling

Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

House, Town Quay,

All functions, duties and powers may be exercised
by either one or both of the Joint Administrators

c/o Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

House, Town Quay,

03985528

04/05/2000

n/a

Davenham Asset Finance Limited, 55 King Street,
Manchester, M24LQ

David Roy Howick

Nil



A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited

{IN ADMINISTRATION})

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

AS AT 24 MAY 2017

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Daverham Asset Finance
Bock Debts

Other Encumbered Ptant & Machinery

Plant & Machinery
Stock/WIP

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Daverham Asset Finance
tfoyds Commercial Finance
BCRS Business loans Ltd
Finance Companies
Spacific Bond

Pre-App costs and expenses
Othce Holders Fees

Cffice Holders Expenses
Dual Energy
Agents/Valuers Fees (1}
Legal Fees (1)

Alarm System costs
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Computer Download
Waste Removal

FuelCard

Insurance of Assets
Wages & Salaries

DE Arrears & Holiday Pay
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Creditars
Empioyaes

DE

Banks/Institutions
HMRC

Ordinary Shareholders
Vat Receivable

Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 24 May 2017

Statement
of affairs
£

105 000 00
(145.293 65}
200.0a0 00
40.000.00
5.000 00
Uncertain

(145.293 €5)
(317 152 00)
45612 18)
{63 872.58)

(48.184 54)
(1628 91)
{546.047 69)
(4.290.20)
(242 386 02)
(8.198 20)
{183 000 00)
(100 00}

From 25/11/2016

Appendix 2

From 25111/2016

To 24/05/2017 To 24/05/2017
£ £

000 ¢ oo

0o ¢aoe

0ao ¢ 0o

0.00 000
36.388 0C 36.388.00
23849 24 2384924
2962 29 62
10.690.65 10.6%0 65
70.957.91 70.957 51
0G0 600

0oo 000

000 000

000 a.o¢
135.00 135.00
13,600 Q0 13.600 00
20.000 00 20,000 00
971.08 971.08
509.26 509 26
4.548 50 4.548 50
3179 20 317920
2.030 00 2.030 00
175 Q¢ 176 00
161 40 161 40
461.0C 461 00
500 0G 500.00
97 358 97.35
1.183.51 1.133 31
4.207.90 4.207 90
000 g.0c

0.00 0.00

0 a6 000

0.00 000

¢ oo ¢ oo

0ac Qo0

0.00 0.00

000 000
9.201.86 %4201 86
8.497 83 8497 83
69 458 89 69 458.89
1,498.62




Appendix 3

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND
THE WHOLE PERIOD OF THE ADMINISTRATION



9591 /1L0Z sunr Gl

FI-10-G1 UOISIBA

Z jo | abeyg

80°L8Z'L pawie) sUALAsINgS|q 1e10 L

06'000'0Z paluie|) sasq Elo]
'S0z 05'5Z1'+0 LIEAFA B (1% 0z'zze 08'S 0ZT'ES SinoH ee |
00°05€ 0000t L 'y 000 00’0 000 s Buipes )
EL'SLT 00°8P5'9 08tz 000 080l 000 00t 81888y JO LONES|[eay
ao o 000 a0 0 [1]¢RY] 00'0 000 Q00 aunuisddy aig
$2'G02 05'8/8't 0L'ET 000 oLaz 00’ 09z suonebnsaaul
10984 anelZ'glL 0626 082 008 oLl 09z SI01PAID
000 oo o000 000 000 000 oo s3inpanoyd Busory
9L 9L oo Log'L 0Z L1 0Z'hL 000 000 s} Buuaiyse
o00 000 000 000 000 000 ooo ssallen 2 oedg ase]
PyBUT UHTBE VR IR R vy oL [iT 3 LU Buluie|d P Uiy
(3} o1y )15 uoddng S|EUOISSa0ld
Alanoy abelany {3} 150D 8L} SINOH |E10] B S)UBISISSY loluag Jso Jebeuey Jauped UO[I3UN 4 YOAR JO UOIeIYISSE)

2102/50/¥¢ ‘01

sapo) 13aloid Juswiuioddy 1s04 |1y

panwi Bunuiompoop pue Alauior v 8 v - GEALODS

frewwng 3s0) ® awil 6dIS - Auz awil)



9591 Z}gg sunr G|

FL-10-G| uoisiap

Z io z 9bey

L2519 el

00'85 ¢ {OJu1 10} BEILSS S3) Y)Wt} SISGLIDLU ‘SI0](PRJD 0] LONN|OB) $88) ID) anuapuodsalion Ag Buneayy -Buikdosoloyd LLOZIZ0E0
0z 91 (ojun Jop BlENSA B34 UNAA) SI90WBW 'siolpa o) siesodoly Buifdoooloyd JLOZIL0/G L
099 198148 198, Yim Japa| sedojdw] Buddasolold 9LDZ/LLiae
05°8¥L {(lunyooeled usiey) "Ainqueq A AINgsaUpapy o] [BAelL S3Suadx] JOIOW QLDZ/ZLIEL
DS BYL (luydoesed usiey) “Anques el Aingsaupap o) 19ARI | Sasuadxg 010N 9L0Z/LL/82
LFLEL suoypasa 0] JaYa) reniu jo abeisod HuiAdosojoyd 9L0Z/Z LI5S0
unouny osading pue 3dA} aje(] UOIJIBSURI |

"ISBJ8)UE LIB SBY 818I20SSE AUE 10 W) S1Y JO 19P|GY BIIL6 SYN Yaiym Ul Alied O] Jo UL SIBPICY 83140 ay] 01 sjqeied Jo pled sunotue a0

4102/50/%¢ OL

paywi] Buijiompooas pue Alauior v 2 v - 6591009
sjuawasingsiq g A1obajen
Aewwing 3509 '8 awi] 6dIS - Anu3 awi



581 ZL0Z 8unr g}

¥1-10-Gl UOISIBA

Z 10| sbeg

B0'LBZ'} PBLUIE|D SIUBLIBSINGSI] |20 |

00'000°'0Z pawie)n) s8a4 |eyn |
[A-]114 00'3FZ'¥0 06'ZIE aL'Le 08'22Z 08's 0Z'ts SINOH B0 |
00'0GE a0 D0F'L a0y si] ] 0o 00’y Buipel |
(874 00 8759 08'EZ noo Gg'oL 00a a0 el Sjassy Jo uonesijeay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 wauiuioddy aig
8502 0G 848 04'€2 ao'0 g1og 00’ 134 suoneBnsaau
L0'G81 0S ¥EZ'BI 00’86 08¢ 08'06 0Ll 09'¢ sioupain
ao0'o 000 [elo31] oo'o 800 a0 Qoo saInpaaoid Buisol)
9L 91 00'LOE"L 0zl 0z'Ll a00 00Q 000 Buuasen
000 00'a oge il 800 ¢ i] 000 SIanen oy1oadg 8seD
&¢'B0Z 00'+88°LE 0Z'Z51 0ozl Lk oL'e 00'LE Buiue)y g Liwpy
(3) ;iey Beis yoddng SIELOISSa)04d
Aunoy ebeseay {3150 swy | SINOH 2101 P SJUEISISSY iolues 19y30 loBruep 1suped UOIIUNS HIOM JO UONBIYISER(D

2102/90/5) 01

sapon) 1alord wswiuwoddy 1sod 1y

pajiwi Bupompoopy pue AJBulor v g v - §£91009

Arewwng 3509 ' awl] 6dIS - Anug auny



¥G5:9l £1LQZ Bunr G

¥1-1L0-Gl UOISIBA,

Z 1oz ebed

1Z2°519 e

00es1 {oJU1 JO} G1EWIIS3 33) YpM) SIBQWIAW 'SI01PRII 0} UOIIN|O3) $39) J0j aJuapuodsalod Kg Bunasyy Buiddasoioyd 2L0T/ZIED
0zZ'9l {oyut Joj DIENSS BB 4 UNIAA) SJBAWSW “S103paus 0l sjesodoly  Buisdodojoug LLOZ/LDIBL
099 13943 138} yum Jana) aadioldw Hukdoaoioyd 910Z/L1/62
05'BY} (uiynogseg usiey) “Ainqueg e ANgsaupasy ol [aaes | S8suadxs J0)0N 810ZRZLE}
asgr {lunpoeied vaiey) funqueg eia ngsaupap ol lase)} sasuadx] J0jop aL0e/L1/ee
LyLEL SI0UPS40 O] 18)13| [BNIUI JO abesod BulAdoaoioud 9L0T/Z IS0
junowy asoding pue adAL ajeq uondesuUR] |

“}SaIaU| Uk SEY 8Je1205SE AUR JO WU SIY 1O JBP|OY 531140 ay) Yydiym Ul Aled o] 10wl SI9p|oYy §310 By oy sjdeied Jo pied siuncwe Jayic

2102/90/G) 0L

pa1WI] BupoMpOOp pue Aisuor v 3 v - 591009
sjuswasingsiq z AMobajen
Arewwng 1509 '8 awl] 6d|S - Anu3 swi]



A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix 4

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken

Includes

ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING

Administration & Planning

Initial Statutotry and General Notifications & Filing eg.
Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
notifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension
Protection Fund, preparing the documentation and dealing
with other notification of appointment

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Recovering & Scheduling the company's books and records.

Collection and making an inventory of company books and
records

Setling up electronic case files and electronic case details on
IPS.

General Administration - Dealing with all routine

carrespondence and emails relating to the case.

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 3 months
& 6 months.

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task
lists/diaries

Updating checklists

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and retums.

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

ADMINSTRATION & PLANNING TOTAL

CREDITORS

Creditors

ERA - completing documentation for submissicn to the
Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") and haising with the
RPO regarding employee claims

Employees - obtaining information from records about
employee claims and dealing with employee
comespondence/calls regarding their claims

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone
conversations.

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Dealing with HMRC/RPO claims




Description of work undertaken

Includes

Retention of Title - issuing ROT questionnaires to creditors,
reviewing ROT claims & corresponding with creditors

Receive initial notification of creditor's intention to claim
Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor

Meeting claimant on site to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence to claimant notifying outcome of
adjudication

Preparation of payment vouchers and correspondence to
claimant to accompany payment of cfaim {if valid)
Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and dealing with
disputes

Creditors' Meeting

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and
advertisements

Notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to decide on
resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of
postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to
creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of
meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following meeting
Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Secured Creditor Reports/Claims Seeking solicitors” advice on the validity of secured creditors’
claims.
Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking
confirmation of discharged claims

Annual/Progress Reports Preparing, circulating and filing progress report.

Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the
documentation & sending out initial appointment notification
to creditors

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
creditors.

Interim Fee Report to Creditors

Para 49 Administrators’ Proposals

Para 53 Report of Initial Mesting/Deemed Approvai
Dacumentation

INVESTIGATIONS

Investigations

SIP 2 Review - Conducting an initial investigation with a view
to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the
bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Comrespondence to request information on the company’s
dealings, making further enqguiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and
directors

Reconstruciion of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

CEDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct
of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disquafification Act.

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insofvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if
required

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

REALISATION OF ASSETS




Description of work undertaken

Inciudes

Realisation of Assets
Freehotd/Leasehold Property Liaising with secured creditors and landlords
Agreeing assignment, surrender or disclaiming property
Plant & Machinery Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords
Motor Vehicles Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy
Financed Assets Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with owners/lessors
Debtors Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors
Stock Conducting stock takes
Reviewing stock values
Liaising with agents and potential purchasers
Analysing the value in WIP
Contracting with service-praviders/suppliers to complete WIP
Cash at Bank Contacting the bank to arrange closure of the account and

payment of the funds to the estate

Aranging & Monitoring Insurance

Identification of potential issues
insurance specialists
Coarrespondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing
insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

requiring aftention of

TAXVAT Arranging new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submitting
online payroll returns
Concluding payroll and issuing forms P45 when trading
ceases
VAT returns

CASHIERING

Opening, maintaining and managing the Office Holders'
cashbook and bank account.

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Caorrespondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Dealing with deposit forms

Banking remittances

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House




